

National Transportation Safety Board Aviation Accident Preliminary Report

Location: Smyrna, TN Accident Number: ERA21FA234

Date & Time: May 29, 2021, 10:55 Local Registration: N66BK

Aircraft: Cessna 501 Injuries: 7 Fatal

Flight Conducted

Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On May 29, 2021, about 1055 central daylight time, a Cessna 501 Citation, N66BK, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident shortly after takeoff from the Smyrna Airport (MQY), Smyrna, Tennessee. The pilot and six passengers were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

The pilot filed an instrument flight rules flight plan with a destination of Palm Beach International (PBI) Airport, West Palm Beach, Florida. He purchased 414 gallons of Jet A fuel prior to the flight, which topped-off the fuel tanks (574 gallons total). The pilot then taxied to runway 32.

Preliminary review of air traffic control (ATC) communications and radar data revealed the pilot was cleared for takeoff and instructed to turn to a heading of 090°, and to climb and maintain 3,000 ft mean sea level (msl). The pilot initially read back the clearance as "at or above 3,000 ft", and the controller corrected him.

The airplane departed at 1053:06 and made a climbing right turn to the east and the pilot was instructed to contact Nashville departure control. At 1054:27, when the airplane was about 3 miles north of the airport, a departure controller contacted the airplane and asked if they were "on frequency." The pilot responded with, "N66BK with you." The controller then instructed the pilot to turn right to a heading 130°; however, the pilot did not acknowledge. At 1054:46, the controller asked the pilot if he "copied" the heading instruction. The pilot responded about 4 seconds later and said, "130...Bravo Kilo."

At 1055:11, the controller instructed the pilot to climb and maintain 15,000 ft msl, but there was no response. The controller then made multiple attempts to re-establish communications with the airplane; however, there were no further communications.

A review of radar data revealed that after the pilot established contact with departure control the airplane made a series of heading changes along with several climbs and descents before it entered a steep, descending left turn. The last radar return, at 1055:05, indicated the airplane

Page 1 of 3 ERA21FA234

was at an altitude of about 700 ft msl, descending about 31,000 ft-per-minute, on a heading of 090°.

A witness was fishing about 150 ft west of the Fate Sanders Recreation Area boat ramp located on Lake Percy Priest, about 2.7 miles northeast of MQY. He described the weather as a very low ceiling in mist. The witness heard what he thought was a low flying military jet before he saw the airplane impact the lake in a "straight down" nose first attitude. He did not see any evidence of fire or an explosion.

Examination of the accident site revealed that the airplane impacted a shallow section of the lake that was about 2 to 8-ft-deep. First responders and recovery personnel used underwater side sonar to identify larger pieces of wreckage, along with underwater rescue divers. The divers reported that the visibility in the water was poor due to the deep mud and silt that made up the lakebed.

About two-thirds of the airplane were recovered from the lake, which included both engines, the main cabin door, portions of the main cabin windows, the left nose baggage door, all three-landing gear, most of the tail section, and sections of both wings, including portions of the flaps and ailerons. Several fractured seat frames and pieces of the interior were also recovered. There was no evidence of an in-flight fire observed on any of the recovered sections of airframe or engines.

The airplane was not equipped; nor was it required to be equipped with a flight data recorder (FDR) or a cockpit voice recorder (CVR). No other sources of non-volatile recorded data were identified as being installed on the airplane. The airplane wreckage was retained for further examination.

The pilot held a commercial pilot certificate with ratings for airplane single-engine land, multiengine land, and instrument airplane. He also held a private pilot certificate with a rating for rotorcraft-helicopter. The pilot held a type rating for the airplane with no restrictions. His most recent Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) second-class medical certificate was issued on November 12, 2019, with the limitation that he "must wear corrective lenses."

Initial review of the plot's logbook revealed he had accumulated about 1,680 total flight hours; of which 83 hours were in the accident airplane.

Page 2 of 3 ERA21FA234

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N66BK
Model/Series:	501 Citation	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	No		
Operator:		Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Onemateu Designateu Cada			

Operator Designator Code:

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	IMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	MQY,543 ft msl	Observation Time:	10:56 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	230 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	14°C /12°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:		Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	10 knots / , 310 $^{\circ}$
Lowest Ceiling:	Overcast / 1300 ft AGL	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.04 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	IFR
Departure Point:	Smyrna, TN (MQY)	Destination:	West Palm Beach, FL (PBI)

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	6 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	7 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	36.033375,-86.481392 (est)

Administrative Information

Note:

Investigator In Charge (IIC)	Dood Look	
Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Read, Leah	
Additional Participating Persons:	Henry Soderlund; Textron Aviation; Wichita, KS Helen Tsai; TSB Canada Karel Kurry; P&WC	

Page 3 of 3 ERA21FA234